

## Peer Review File

Article information: <http://dx.doi.org/10.21037/atm-20-1919>

### Reviewer A:

In this study, developed two novel nomograms based on inflammation-related indicators and clinical parameters to predict OS and RFS in HCC patients undergoing radical resection, which will help individualized follow-up and adjuvant treatment after surgery. The study performed a detailed analysis and the work is suitable for publication in the journal. Then, there are some minor issues in the article that need to be improved. These comments are described below.

1. This article studies whether the inflammatory indicators take into account the effects of chronic hepatitis and cirrhosis on inflammatory cells. Because the progress of liver cancer has part of this effect.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. These inflammation-related indicators (neutrophil times  $\gamma$ -glutamyl transpeptidase to lymphocyte ratio (NrLR),(1) platelet-to-lymphocyte ratio (PLR),(2) prognostic nutritional index (PNI),(3)  $\gamma$ -glutamyl transpeptidase to platelet ratio (GPR),(4) and systemic immune-inflammation index (SII)(5)) comprise serum albumin, platelet count and GGT level. Serum Albumin is an important indicator of liver function. Hypoalbuminemia not only contributes to impaired liver function due to the underlying chronic liver disease but is also associated with a sustained systemic inflammatory response.(6)The low platelet count noted in a considerable proportion of patients with cirrhosis is a well-known indicator of portal hypertension.(7) A high level of GGT was associated with liver cirrhosis.(8) Thus, we took into account the effects of chronic hepatitis and cirrhosis on inflammatory cells, which are associated with the progress and prognosis of liver cancer.

2. There are also different geographical areas and etiology mentioned in the article that need to be further verified, which can better explain the conclusions.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. As suggested, we added different subgroups, including in patients with different aetiology (non-viral hepatitis and viral

hepatitis) and liver cirrhosis status (non-liver cirrhosis and liver cirrhosis) in the revised manuscript (see Page 16, line 334-341, Table S3, Table S4).

3. Liver function and blood cells, neutrophils, etc. are also affected by other factors whether this effect has been ruled out.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. First, the majority of surgically treated patients with HCC have Child-Pugh A liver function, which accounted for more than 95% of patients in this study. Second, blood samples were obtained for routine laboratory tests for liver function within the 14 days before surgery. Thus, this effect has been ruled out.

**Reviewer B:**

Zeng *et al* developed two novel nomograms integrating inflammation-related indexes and accessible clinical parameters to predict OS and RFS in HCC patients who underwent radical resection. It is a relatively large and interesting study. There are several comments that should be taken into consideration.

1. In this study, how many people lose follow-up? How many people died from HCC and other diseases, respectively? The detailed information should be provided.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. In this study, 661 people were lost to follow-up within 5 years. HCC-related deaths occurred in 801 cases, liver-related death is 254 cases and deaths related to other diseases in 138 cases. As suggested, we have included detailed information in the revised manuscript (see Page 13, line 266-270).

2. Kaplan-Meier analysis of all included patients should be performed.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. As suggested, we have added a Kaplan-Meier analysis of all the included patients to the revised manuscript (see Page 13, line 270-272, Figure S2).

3. In the method, how to detect and quality control the inflammation-related index?

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. In this study, blood samples

were obtained for routine liver function and blood cell laboratory tests within the 14 days before surgery, which can detect and quality control the inflammation-related index. As suggested, we have added the sentence to the revised manuscript (see Page 8, line 174-175).

4. In the included patients, are there some patients received chemoradio-therapy? The authors may consider the factor and adjusted this factor in the Cox regression.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. Patients who underwent preoperative anticancer treatment, including TACE, radiotherapy, and sorafenib, were excluded from this analysis. Postoperative adjuvant radiotherapy is not performed to treat HCC. As suggested, we have incorporated postoperative adjuvant TACE into the Cox regression (see Table S2).

**Reviewer C:**

The author developed and validated novel nomograms to predict post radical resection mortality of HCC patients using the local cohort of HCC patients. Two novel nomograms integrating inflammation-related indexes and accessible clinical parameters (The hepatitis, AFP, ALBI, NtLR, PLR, PNI, GPR, tumor size, tumor number, microvascular invasion and Edmondson-Steiner grade) were developed to predict OS and RFS in HCC patients who underwent radical resection.

This research work is very interesting, but there are a few questions for the author to clarify.

1. Before establishing a prognostic model, it is best to use the feature selection method to select the optimal factors for modeling, which could minimize the number of factors included in the model.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. We used univariate and multivariate Cox regression analysis to identify the optimal factors for modeling. The factors with  $p < 0.05$  were included in the model, which minimized the number of factors.

2. As mentioned in the manuscript, the nomograms were built based on the result of multivariable analysis in the training cohort, the author needs to explain what modeling

methods (the Logistic Lasso or Ridge Regression) are used.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. In this study, we used univariate and multivariate Cox regression analysis to build the prognostic nomograms.(9, 10) We have modified the text as advised (see Page 10, line 214-215).

3. As we all know, Age and gender are important factors affecting inflammatory markers, I think the authors need to look at the predictive effects of prognostic models in different age and gender groups. This part can be placed in the supplementary materials section.

**Response:** We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments. As suggested, we added different subgroups based on age ( $\leq 50$  years and  $> 50$  years) and gender (male and female) in the revised manuscript (see Page 16, line 334-341, Table S3, Table S4). The results showed that the nomograms' performance was good in these populations.

## Reference

1. Li J, Liao Y, Suo L, Zhu P, Chen X, Dang W, et al. A novel prognostic index-neutrophil times gamma-glutamyl transpeptidase to lymphocyte ratio (NgammaLR) predicts outcome for patients with hepatocellular carcinoma. *Scientific reports*. 2017;7(1):9229.
2. Ma W, Zhang P, Qi J, Gu L, Zang M, Yao H, et al. Prognostic value of platelet to lymphocyte ratio in hepatocellular carcinoma: a meta-analysis. *Scientific reports*. 2016;6:35378.
3. Chan AWH, Chan SL, Wong GLH, Wong VWS, Chong CCN, Lai PBS, et al. Prognostic Nutritional Index (PNI) Predicts Tumor Recurrence of Very Early/Early Stage Hepatocellular Carcinoma After Surgical Resection. *Annals of surgical oncology*. 2015;22(13):4138-48.
4. Wang Y, Sun K, Shen J, Li B, Kuang M, Cao Q, et al. Novel Prognostic Nomograms Based on Inflammation-Related Markers for Patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma Underwent Hepatectomy. *Cancer Res Treat*. 2019;51(4):1464-78.
5. Hu B, Yang X-R, Xu Y, Sun Y-F, Sun C, Guo W, et al. Systemic Immune-Inflammation Index Predicts Prognosis of Patients after Curative Resection for Hepatocellular Carcinoma. *Clinical Cancer Research*. 2014;20(23):6212-22.
6. Esper DH, Harb WA. The cancer cachexia syndrome: a review of metabolic and clinical manifestations. *Nutr Clin Pract*. 2005;20(4):369-76.

7. de Franchis R, Baveno VF. Revising consensus in portal hypertension: report of the Baveno V consensus workshop on methodology of diagnosis and therapy in portal hypertension. *Journal of hepatology*. 2010;53(4):762-8.
8. Lemoine M, Shimakawa Y, Nayagam S, Khalil M, Suso P, Lloyd J, et al. The gamma-glutamyl transpeptidase to platelet ratio (GPR) predicts significant liver fibrosis and cirrhosis in patients with chronic HBV infection in West Africa. *Gut*. 2016;65(8):1369-76.
9. Wang Y, Li J, Xia Y, Gong R, Wang K, Yan Z, et al. Prognostic nomogram for intrahepatic cholangiocarcinoma after partial hepatectomy. *J Clin Oncol*. 2013;31(9):1188-95.
10. Balachandran VP, Gonen M, Smith JJ, DeMatteo RP. Nomograms in oncology: more than meets the eye. *Lancet Oncol*. 2015;16(4):e173-80.